FAYSTON DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD
MINUTES
WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 11, 2013 


Attending: DRB Members: Jon Shea (chair), Chuck Martel, Kevin Wry, Leo Cohen, Mike Quenneville, and Carol Chamberlin. ZA: John Weir. Public: Gunner McCain, Beth Garvin, Brooks Clark, Tom Clark, Claudine Safar, Peggy Potter, David Olenick, Valerie Welter

A site visit was conducted for application #3232 at 5:00pm on parcel ID# 11-039 - the property of Brendan Garvin, at 716 German Flats Road.

The meeting opened at 6:00pm.  

The first hearing opened for application #3225 (parcel ID #08-005.001 off Clark Road).  Applicant Brooks Clark requests a variance under Section 9.6 of the Fayston Land Use Regulations, including conditional use approval under Section 3.4(D) Standard 2 of the Fayston Land Use Regulations, to construct a single-family residence with a driveway.  

Parcel 08.005 was subdivided by the applicant’s father, Thomas Clark, in 2010.  The total acreage of the parcel subdivided was 15.9+/- acres – resulting lot acreage for Lot 1 was 12.3+/- acres and Lot 2 was 3.6+/- acres.  Lot 1 is now parcel 08.005.001 and is the subject of this hearing.

Chuck moved to declare the application complete, and Kevin seconded.  All were in favor and the motion passed.

Gunner McCain presented the site and development plans on behalf of the applicant. Attorney Claudine Safar presented a legal memorandum addressing the criteria for a variance.  

Gunner wanted it to be known at the start of the hearing that the revised plan concerns less earthwork to the land than the original plan.  Furthermore, the applicant has entered into an agreement with his abutter, Frank Fulton, to use a portion of Mr. Fulton’s land for the applicant’s driveway.  

Chair Shea inquired whether there was any additional evidence to support the applicant’s claim that access to the proposed house site via Clark Road is not feasible.  Gunner responded that the slopes are basically the same, and that access via Clark Road would obviously necessitate crossing a stream.  Gunner added that there would be no less earthwork and even more fill for said access via Clark Road.  

Claudine Safar proceeded to address the variance criteria as set forth in her legal memorandum.  Pursuant to Section 9.6 (A) (1) of the Fayston Land Use Regulations (LURs), Ms. Safar stated that development of the land presents unnecessary hardship due to the unique physical characteristics and conditions of the parcel.  Such unique physical conditions include the elevation of potential home sites and the ravine.
Pursuant to Section 9.6 (A) (2) of the Fayston LURs, Ms. Safar stated that, because of such unique physical circumstances and conditions, there is no reasonable use of the property without authorization of a variance.  Ms. Safar stated that there is no reasonable use of the property without a residence.  

Members posited whether logging would satisfy as a reasonable use of the property.  Gunner McCain responded that logging was not reasonable due to the parcel’s 12-acre size.  Ms. Safar added that recreation purposes would also not suffice as a reasonable use of the property.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]Chuck posited whether a future subdivision of the 12-acre parcel would go beyond mitigating the hardship for the applicant.  Ms. Safar responded that this should not be a concern for the Board at this time because it is not contemplated in the application.  Ms. Safar added any potential subdivision should be addressed if and when it is applied for.

Pursuant to Section 9.6 (A) (3), Ms. Safar stated that the unnecessary hardship in development of the property was not created by the applicant.  Ms. Safar pointed members to the Vermont case of Lewis v. Pickerling, 349 A. 2d 715 (1975).  According to both Gunner and Ms. Safar, the land use regulations in place at the time of the 2010 Clark subdivision is a controlling factor.  Specifically, before being amended in 2011, Section 3.4 (D) allowed for “limited site development” on slopes of 25% grade or greater.  Ms. Safar stated that because of the “limited site development” language in place at that time, there was a reasonable expectation that access to the parcel in question would be approved.  This reasonable expectation, according to Ms. Safar, flows to the applicant.  According to Ms. Safar, this was a vested right – as how the Board interpreted “limited site development” in 2010 insofar as accessing a house site via a driveway erected on slopes of 25% or more would have resulted in approval of the plans in question.

Chuck responded that there were no guarantees under the “limited site development” language that the Board would have approved such plans as those of the applicant.  Gunner responded that he personally was involved in matters before the Board in which it did approve similar driveways to that in question where slopes exceeded the 25% threshold.  

Pursuant to Section 9.6 (A) (4), Ms. Safar stated that a variance for the driveway would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  

Pursuant to Section 9.6 (A) (5), Ms. Safar stated that authorization of a variance for the driveway would represent the minimum that would afford relief.

Gunner stated that he would need a General Construction permit from the State.

Kevin added that, in granting any variance, Section 9.6 (E) allows the Board to impose conditions it deems necessary and appropriate.  This could include a bond.

The Board proceeded to review the application pursuant to the conditional review standards of Section 5.4 (A).  Chair Shea inquired whether there were any utility plans.  Specifically, the question was whether utilities would run underground or above ground.  Kevin added that underground would be preferable.  The applicant responded that he hadn’t really thought about utility placement yet, but that underground would be fine.

Kevin moved to close the hearing.  Chuck seconded.  All were in favor and the motion passed.

The hearing opened for application #3232 (parcel ID #11-039 at 716 German Flats Road).  
Applicant Brendan Garvin requests approval under Section 7 of the Fayston Land Use Regulations for a minor subdivision of 7-acre parcel into four lots of 1.2 acres, 1.1 acres, 1.4 acres, and 3.3 acres.  

Board member Kevin Wry recused himself for this hearing due to a conflict of interest.  Alternate member Carol Chamberlin took part in his stead.

Subdivision application #87-9 was approved and issued in 1987.  That minor subdivision created two lots which remained under common ownership.  The applicant now seeks to create four lots out of those same two lots.  

Gunner McCain, on behalf of the applicant, stated that access to the proposed subdivision is the same as that approved in the 1987 subdivision.  Although that access involves portions of land where the slope exceeds 25% in grade, it should be of no matter because it had already been approved.  

Gunner presented the Board with two different contour maps – one with 20-foot contours and the other with 10-foot contours.  

Chair Shea inquired about utilities.  Gunner responded that one utility pole would be across the street on German Flats Road, while the rest of the utilities ran underground.  In addition to those already existing, Gunner also stated that they would be drilling more wells for the other lots.

Chair Shea proceeded to review the application under the general subdivision standards of Section 6.2.  

Carol voiced the concern of abutter Geoff Slater (Hiddenwood), who had been present at the site visit.  The concern was interference with the deer path that runs along the northeasterly boundary of lots 3 and 4 of the proposed subdivision.  Gunner responded that the applicant would accept such a condition that a 50-foot vegetative buffer be kept along the northeasterly boundary of lots 3 and 4 to keep the deer path.

Chuck moved to close the hearing, and Leo seconded.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

The hearing opened for application #3244 (parcel ID #04-025a-b off Post Office Road).  Applicant Mad River Green, Inc. on behalf of Richard Brothers requests approval under Section 7 of the Fayston Land Use Regulations for a lot line adjustment.

The sketch plan requirement was waived. 

Chair Shea inquired whether a potential problem would be created with the merged lot if ownership ever changed from the Potters.  Applicants’ attorney, David Olenick, stated that the Potters just want to merge the lots after purchase from Mad River Green.  

Kevin moved to declare the application complete.  Chuck seconded.  All were in favor and the motion passed.  

Valerie Welter, abutter of the Potters and of the parcel in question, wanted it to be known that the parcels in discussion are actually in the Rural Residential district, rather than the Commercial district as discussed.

Kevin moved to close the hearing, and Leo seconded.  All were in favor and the motion passed.

Chuck moved to approve the Minutes of August 13, 2013 as amended.  Leo seconded.  All were in favor and the motion passed.

The next meeting date for hearings will take place on October 9th, 2013.

The Board went into deliberative session.

Leo moved to adjourn, and Chuck seconded.  All were in favor and the motion passed.

The meeting adjourned at 7:40pm.





